

No. 14-114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, et al.
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, U.S. SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF INDIANA
AND 39 INDIANA PUBLIC SCHOOL
CORPORATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW M. MCNEIL
W. JAMES HAMILTON
JOHN Z. HUANG

Bose McKinney & Evans LLP
111 Monument Circle
Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 684-5000
amcneil@boselaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae 39
Indiana School Corporations*

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General of Indiana
(Counsel of Record)
HEATHER HAGAN MCVEIGH
LARA LANGENECKERT
Deputy Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State
of Indiana*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Plain Text of Section 36B Precludes the
IRS Subsidy Rule 7

 A. The ACA “establishes” the parameters of
 both State and Federal Exchanges but
 reserves tax credits for Exchanges whose
 operation is “established by the State” 7

 1. State means State, not Federal..... 7

 2. “Established” does not imply
 “established by the State” 10

 B. No “absurd results” or “anomalies” arise
 from the plain text of section 36B..... 12

II. The Conceit that “State Exchange” Means
“Federal Exchange” Raises Troubling Tenth
Amendment Issues 18

- A. The Federal Government is not a State, and treating it as a State obscures political accountability20

- B. If the Court upholds the IRS Subsidy Rule, federal courts will need to address troubling Tenth Amendment issues and perhaps revisit precedents23
 - 1. If applicable to States without their consent, the Employer Mandate is a tax that violates the inter-governmental tax immunity doctrine23

 - 2. Alternatively, the Employer Mandate is invalid as a Commerce Clause regulation of the States30

- CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	25, 26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	19
<i>Collector v. Day</i> , 78 U.S. 113 (1870).....	26, 27
<i>Dobbins v. Comm’rs of Erie Cnty.</i> , 41 U.S. 435 (1842).....	27
<i>Env’tl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	10
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	21
<i>Florida ex rel. McCollum v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	23
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graves v. New York ex rel. O’Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939).....	27
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	32

Cases [Cont'd]

<i>Helvering v. Gerhardt</i> , 304 U.S. 405 (1938).....	27
<i>Indian Motorcycle Co. v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 570 (1931).....	27
<i>Indiana v. I.R.S.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-1612-WTL-TAB, 2014 WL 3928455 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 12, 2014)	3, 23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	31
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	26, 27
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	17, 18
<i>Nat'l League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976)	31
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 572 (1946).....	28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

Cases [Cont'd]

<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	21
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	27
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	6, 33, 34
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Travis v. Reno</i> , 163 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>United States v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 84 U.S. 322 (1872).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	25
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982).....	28
<i>Weston v. City Council of Charleston</i> , 27 U.S. 449 (1829).....	26, 27

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A).....	4, 5, 7
26 U.S.C. § 125(f)(3)	13
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	2, 4
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a).....	2, 24
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b).....	2, 24
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(d).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	4
26 U.S.C. § 6671(a).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d)(21)	10
42 U.S.C. § 405(c)(2)(C)(x)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(d)(3).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 18024(d).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18031	4
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d).....	16, 20
42 U.S.C. § 18032(a)(1)	15

Federal Statutes [Cont'd]

42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(1)(A)	15
42 U.S.C. § 18041	4
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)	8, 17
42 U.S.C. § 18043(a)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 18051(e)(2)	11
42 U.S.C. § 18052	14
42 U.S.C. § 18052(a)(3)	14
42 U.S.C. § 18052(b).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 18111	10
ACA § 1304(d)	7
ACA § 1311	4, 8
ACA § 1311(b)(1)	8
ACA § 1311(d)	16, 20
ACA § 1312(a)(1)	15
ACA § 1312(f)	15
ACA § 1321	4
ACA § 1321(c)	8, 17
ACA § 1323(a)(1)	8

Federal Statutes [Cont'd]

ACA § 1331(e)(2) 11

ACA § 1332(a)(3) 14

ACA § 1332(b)..... 14

ACA § 1401(a)..... 4, 5

ACA § 1414(a)(2) 11

ACA § 1501 24

ACA § 1501(b)..... 4

ACA § 1513 4

ACA § 1513(a)..... 2, 24

ACA § 1515(a)..... 13

ACA § 1562(b)..... 10

ACA § 2001(b)(2) 12

ACA § 2101(b)(1) 16

ACA § 2201 16

ACA § 10203(c) 16

HCERA § 1002 4

HCERA § 1003 4

HCERA § 1004(a) 4

Federal Statutes [Cont'd]

HCERA § 1204(a)	8
Health Care & Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	2
Internal Revenue Code § 36B.....	<i>passim</i>
Internal Revenue Code § 125(a)	13
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	2
Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 (1974)	31

Federal Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37	1
-----------------------------	---

Federal Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B.....	5
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k).....	9
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2	5
42 C.F.R. § 435.1200	17
42 C.F.R. § 435.1200(a).....	17
45 C.F.R. § 155.20	5, 9
45 C.F.R. § 155.305(a)(3)(i)	15

Federal Regulations [Cont'd]

76 Fed. Reg. 51201, 51206 (August 17, 2011)15
77 Fed. Reg. 30,377, 30,378 (May 23, 2012).....5
78 Fed. Reg. 218-01 (Jan. 2, 2013)2

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XVI29

Other Authorities

Aziz Huq, *Bad Law, Smart Politics in Constitutional Challenges to Healthcare Reform*,
The Nation (April 15, 2010),
<http://www.thenation.com/article/bad-law-smart-politics-constitutional-challenges-healthcare-reform> 18

Cong. Budget Off., *Table 2: CBO's May 2013 Estimate of the Budgetary Effects of the Insurance Coverage Provisions Contained in the Affordable Care Act (2013)*,
available at
<http://latham.house.gov/uploadedfiles/cbo-uninsured-never-below-30-mil-under-obamacare.pdf>.....24

Indiana State Budget Agency, *End-of-Month Revenue Report (June 30, 2012)*, *available at*
http://www.in.gov/sba/files/revreport_june2012.pdf.....29

Other Authorities [Cont'd]

- The Individual Responsibility Policy Is Constitutional*, U.S. Senate Democrats (March 26, 2010, 8:00AM), <http://democrats.senate.gov/2010/03/26/the-individual-responsibility-policy-is-constitutional> 18
- IRS, *Federal Tax Exemptions for Government Entities*, <http://www.irs.gov/Government-Entities/Federal,-State-&-Local-Governments/Fuel-Tax-Exemptions-for-Government-Entities> (last visited Dec. 24, 2014) 30
- IRS, Publication 15: (Circular E) Employer's Tax Guide 37 (2014), *available at* <http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p15.pdf> 30
- James Taranto, *Gruber vs. Gruber*, Wall St. J. (July 25, 2014), *available at* <http://online.wsj.com/articles/best-of-the-web-today-gruber-vs-gruber-1406318853>..... 4
- Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dict. (11th ed. 2004) 10, 11
- Maureen Groppe, *Federal Court To Hear Indiana's Challenge to Obamacare*, Indystar.com (Aug. 13, 2014, 6:29PM), <http://www.indystar.com/story/news/politics/2014/08/13/federal-court-hear-indianas-challenge-obamacare/14026189/> 3

Other Authorities [Cont'd]

Robert Pear, *Jonathan Gruber of M.I.T. Regrets*
“Arrogance” on Health Law, N.Y. Times
(Dec. 9, 2014), available at
[http://www.nytimes.com/2014/12/10/us/
jonathan-gruber-of-mit-regrets-
arrogance-on-health-law.html](http://www.nytimes.com/2014/12/10/us/jonathan-gruber-of-mit-regrets-arrogance-on-health-law.html).....22
